Free=
Spirits )

MBTFTORCFCIFES COMPONENTS h__
mounting instruction
XR 1200 "Cafe racer" Triple Clamps (202402)

Installation time : 240 minute

Tools requirement :1) Scissor Bike lifter (JACK)

2) Lithium Grease

M5 - M6 Allen wrench

1/4 Inch Allen wrench

22 - 28 mm. Socket wrench
7/8 - 11/16 Inch Socket wrench
T50 Torx wrench

Torque wrenches

Seeger ring Clamp

3
4
5
6
7
8
9

Free Spirits Tel. 0039 (0) 445-390437 Email info@freespirits.it
Fax 0039 (0) 445-395539 Site: www.freespirits.it




Check the tecnical design and make sure you have all

the pieces
The tecnical design will be useful for the following

steps.

2

'S e - p il
Fasten bolt m8x16 to the bottom plate.

Free=_ .
2 SPITITS ) —




Insert axle and seeger ring, fasten two bolt m8x35 to
the bottom plate.
Then tighten bolts to 22-27 Nm.

T N

4

Insert four bolt m8x45 to the bottom plate same as
pictures.

Free=Z_ -
SPITITS ) o —




5

Insert 2 bolt m8x40 same as pictures.

Insert 2 bolt m8x35 same as pictures.

Free=Z_ -
SpITITs) o —




7

Insert the red socket and secure it with M8x50 .
Place the top plate and thickness, same as pictures.

el -
Fasten bolt m8x45.
Insert two bolt m8x60.

FreeZ
SPIITTTS ) Jo—




Unfasten OEM top trees.

Free= ‘}
SpIrTls) S a—




A) dismount headlamp.
B) Unfasten top nut.

Unfasten and remove instruments.

Free=_ -
ﬂ,(—’
SpITils /) Ja— 7




A) Dismount handcontrol .
B) Remove handlebar.

Remove OEM top trees.

Before unfasten the OEM under trees measure distan-
ce between trees and top fork (Look fig. 18).

Free=Z_ -
8 SpITils ) S a—



Slip off OEM bottom trees.
Insert new trees.

16

Insert bearing on new bottom trees.
(Use waterproof grease on bearing)

Free=~_ .
SpiTits 7;&—' 9



Install new bottom trees on bike.
Insertet bearing and spacers.
(Use waterproof grease on bearing)

Measure and fasten fork stem (10 Nm) on new bottom
trees.
Mount handlebar and control now, if you wish to

mount it under top trees. ﬁ}‘g‘%
10 SpiTits ) S a—




Mount new top triple trees and new nut.

20

Fasten nut to 42 Nm.

Free= ‘;
Spiril—s/ )~ —== 11



Slide instruments cable on headlamp bracket.

Free>~ \>
1 2 SpITITS) o —



Fasten clip on bars with 22Nm.
Fasten instruments.

Free=_ .
Sllir_it-; 7;&—— 13



0402 R
Q) 6
Allen MB&0 [ |—T——
o 0P402 P
202402 G
Allen Mexe0 |—T—— (O \J o) 1]
Allen veas | T— \© Al'len NBED
= 0 02402 STo
Torqee ratio 42,17 Nom gg g
A0107%
i
02402 LB
g::: 202402 AC
e LA Allen NBxi5 =

Torqee rafio 14,71 Nom

ﬁ ﬁ Toque ratio &.5N.m ﬁ ﬁ
ﬁ/\\ len MBxlBﬁ
™ ]

U402 OF

W0 1200 e Baeer Urinle Clamps 202407,

Allen MBx35 [ ——=—- -—E=—— ] Mlen M%j(

>



	202402 ing. lr 1
	202402 ing. lr 2
	202402 ing. lr 3
	202402 ing. lr 4
	202402 ing. lr 5
	202402 ing. lr 6
	202402 ing. lr 7
	202402 ing. lr 8
	202402 ing. lr 9
	202402 ing. lr 10
	202402 ing. lr 11
	202402 ing. lr 12
	202402 ing. lr 13
	202402 ing. lr 14

